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October 22, 2020 

Cincinnati Planning Commission 
805 Central Avenue, Seventh Floor, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 

Dear Members of the Planning Commission, 

The East Price Hill Improvement Association (EPHIA) Community Council 
supports the proposed Notwithstanding Ordinance permitting the installation 
of a mural and artwork in the City-owned right-of-way along a portion of 
Maryland Avenue known as the Incline Run in Lower Price Hill and East Price 
Hill. This corridor has been a significant connector between the Lower Price Hill 
and East Price Hill communities, and we welcome the opportunity to beautify it 
and increase its appeal, relevance, and utilization by an even broader 
community. 

The East Price Hill community requests that you approve the proposed 
ordinance, and thanks you for your consideration of this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Sheila Rosenthal 
President, EPHIA 
 
 

 

 
 

EPHIA 
PO Box 5420  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45205 
513-341-8430 
info@ephia.org 
eastpricehill.org 
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Juengling, Andy

From: Jim Grady <jgrady@starone.com>

Sent: Monday, October 19, 2020 7:46 PM

To: Jessica Roncker

Cc: Juengling, Andy; Goubeaux, Brian; Sam Conover

Subject: Re: [External Email] proposed sculptures and murals for Maryland Ave.

Attachments: Sculpture Location (South).png; Incline Run Top 2.jpeg

Jessica  
 
My family's property starts in front of and continues below where the current barricade is located. 
I believe my father owned it prior to them barricading the street. 
I wasn't really involved in his initial plans for the property so I not sure if he had any conversations with anyone at the 
city regarding opening back up the street for access. He was actively working on it prior to the real estate crash then put 
on the back burner. Then his mental capacity started to diminish so we have been just sitting on it.  As his mental 
capacity was diminishing we tried to avoid discussing it with him because it would create high anxiety because he 
couldn't process things like he could previously.  
 

On Mon, Oct 19, 2020, 5:10 PM Jessica Roncker <jessroncker@me.com> wrote: 
Hi all:  
 
I’m sure that this will be discussed on Friday but I thought I’d address it among this small group now since I can't be at 
the meeting on Friday (Samatha Conover will be there to represent Price Hill Will). 
 
Jim, I absolutely understand your concern if the arch would block access to your client’s property. 
 
I wonder if the map used in the paperwork may be misleading regarding the exact location. For instance, the proposed 
arch for the south end of the path is actually just north of the mural, not below it, so I attached a screenshot with a 
arrow added to show a more accurate position.  
 
Regarding the north entrance to the path, is your property south of the existing guardrails in the photo below? It was 
my understanding that the space below the guardrail was city property and not privately owned so the arch proposed 
for the north is intended to welcome people to public space, not impede passage to someone’s future home! 
 
Any clarification you can share would be appreciated so the we can revise our plans, if needed.  
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The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

 
 

The linked 
image cannot 
be d isplayed.  
The file may  
have been 
mov ed, 
renamed, or  
deleted.  

Verify that  
the link 
points to the  
correct file  
and location. 

 
 
 
Thank you! 
Jessica 
 
 
 
Jessica Roncker 
jessroncker@me.com 
917-837-1202 
 
 
 
 

On Oct 19, 2020, at 9:03 AM, Juengling, Andy <Andy.Juengling@cincinnati-oh.gov> wrote: 
 
Jim, 
  
Thank you for your email. The proposed location for the sculpture is either in front of, or behind, the 
existing guardrail that blocks vehicles from accessing the designated pedestrian portion of Maryland 
Avenue. Because this portion of Maryland Avenue is a pedestrian portion, I would recommend reaching 
out to the Department of Transportation and Engineering regarding the appropriate access to your site. 
I have copied Brian Goubeaux from DOTE who is very knowledgeable about the subject portion of 
Maryland Avenue. 
  
The map that was attached to the notice was an approximation based on the aerial map we have. I 
have attached a copy of the staff report and submittal documents that the Planning Commission will 
review. You will notice the proposed location on page 17 of the attachment. I have also copied Jessica 
Roncker with Price Hill Will who may be able to answer some of your questions regarding the proposal. 
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I will be sure to provide a copy of your letter to the Planning Commission for their consideration on 
Friday, October 23rd at 9 a.m. If you wish to attend this meeting, either in person or via Zoom, please 
let me know. 
  
Thanks, 
  
Andy Juengling, AICP | Senior City Planner 
City of Cincinnati | Department of City Planning 
Two Centennial Plaza | 805 Central Avenue, Suite 720 | Cincinnati, OH 45202 
(p): 513.352.4840 | (f): 513.352.4853 | Website | Twitter | Plan Cincinnati 
  
<image001.jpg> 
The 2020 Census is open! It’s EASY, SAFE and IMPORTANT | Complete the Census at my2020Census.gov 
  

From: Jim Grady <jgrady@starone.com>  
Sent: Friday, October 16, 2020 5:23 PM 
To: Juengling, Andy <Andy.Juengling@cincinnati-oh.gov> 
Subject: [External Email] proposed sculptures and murals for Maryland Ave. 
  
External Email Communication 

Andy 

  
I am writing in regards to a letter of notice I received 

about the positioning of proposed sculptures and 

murals on Maryland Ave. 

We own the property just south of the most north proposed  
sculpture on Maryland Avenue as highlighted on the attached 
map that was part of the letter. 

We are opposed to this location as it would block access to our 

property.  
Our intention is to eventually develop this property for single 
family townhomes. Test borings and plans have been drawn  
for the site.  
Unfortunately circumstances to the owners health has delayed 
this process until sometime down the road.  
I am the legal power of attorney for both owners, which I can 
provide documentation upon request. 

Can you please advise me on what I need to do regarding this 
matter so that is conveyed to the planning committee.  
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Thanks for your assistance in advance 

  
Sincerely 

  
  
--  

To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 
Click Here to Instantly Find Your Homes Value 
Click Here to Start Your Home Search 
 

REMINDER: Email is not secure or confidential. Star One Realtors will never request that you 
send funds or nonpublic personal information, such as credit card or debit card numbers or 
bank account and/or routing numbers, by email. If you receive an email message concerning 
any transaction involving Star One Realtors, and the email requests that you send funds or 
provide nonpublic personal information, do not respond to the email and immediately contact 
your Star One Realtors agent. 
<Item 7 - Maryland Avenue NWO.pdf> 

 
 

REMINDER: Email is not secure or confidential. Star One Realtors will never request that you send funds or 
nonpublic personal information, such as credit card or debit card numbers or bank account and/or routing 
numbers, by email. If you receive an email message concerning any transaction involving Star One Realtors, 
and the email requests that you send funds or provide nonpublic personal information, do not respond to the 
email and immediately contact your Star One Realtors agent. 


